RANDY T. AUSTIN LORIN C. BARKER RICHARD N. BARNES STEPHEN H. BEAN * ANTHONY I. BENTLEY, JR. BOLE H. BERGER JASON BEUTLER BRYAN H. BOOTH BERNE S. BROADBENT . MICHAEL M. CONGER . HEATHER CORNABY CHARLES W. DAHLQUIST, II JERRY W. DEARINGER ALEXANDER DUSHKU ROBERT W. EDWARDS JAMES E. ELLSWORTH WALLACE O. FELSTED CLARK B. FETZER R. BRUCE FINDLAY JULIE H. GHEEM *

DAVID J. HARDY READ R. HELLEWELL GREGORY N. HOOLE KATHERINE K. HUDMAN DALE E. HULSE . LEE FORD HUNTER CHRISTOPHER L. JOHNSON * RICHARD G. JOHNSON, JR. VON G. KEETCH BAFBURN G. KENNARD MICHAEL F. KRIEGER • CHRISTOPHER F. LEWIS PAUL H. MATTHEWS DANIEL S. MCCONKIE DAVID M. MCCONKIE OSCAR W. MCCONKIE OSCAR W. MCCONKIE, III DANIEL J. MCDONALD LYNN C. MCMURRAY



A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1800 EAGLE GATE TOWER 60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE P.O. BOX 45120 SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84145-0120

TELEPHONE (801) 328-3600 UTAH COUNTY (801) 223-9666 FAX (801) 321-4893 www.kmclaw.com

December 5, 2001

SAMUEL D. MCVEY WILLIAM A. MEADERS, JR. THOMAS A. MECHAM THOMAS L. MONSON DENIS R. MORRILL MERRILL F. NELSON RICHARD R. NESLEN ERIC C. OLSON R. WILLIS ORTON B. LLOYD POELMAN MELINDA R. PORTER ROBERT S. PRINCE MATTHEW K. RICHARDS PATENT DORANY RODRIGUEZ-BALTAZAR -GREGORY M. SIMONSEN ROBERT T. SMITH # MYRON L. SORENSEN DAVID B. TINGEY JON E. WADDUPS DAVID M. WAHLQUIST THOMAS D. WALK STUART F. WEED DAVID A. WESTERBY • STEVEN L. WHITEHEAD LEE A. WRIGHT TODD E. ZENGER •

PEGISTERED PATENT ATTORNEY
ADMITTED ONLY IN PUERTO RICO
ADMITTED ALSO IN MARYLAND,
ILLINOIS AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
WILFORD W. KIRTON
(1992-2000)



Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 2327 Arlington, VA 22202



Sir:

The enclosed document is being submitted for recordation in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 3.11. Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§ 3.28 and 3.31, the following information is provided:

Brady J Anderton

Conveying party(ies):

Receiving party(ies):

Symbiosis, Inc. Utah Corporation 695 North 900 West, Suite #2 Kaysville, Utah 84037

Nature of conveyance:

Date of execution:

Application Serial No:

Title:

Correspondence concerning this request should be mailed to:

12/19/2001 LNUELLER 00000093 29151617 01 FC:581 40.00 OP

Assignment

29/15/617

December 4, 2001

Unassigned. The enclosed document is being submitted together with a new patent application.

(an individual citizen of the United States of America)

ARTICLE HOLDER WITH END CLIP

Dale E. Hulse KIRTON & McCONKIE 1800 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Street P.O. Box 45120 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0120

> PATENT REEL: 012369 FRAME: 0414

PATENT

Total number of patents involved: Total fee enclosed:

One (1) \$40.00 (Check No. <u>43466</u>)

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DATED this 5 day of Decem **2**, 2001. Respectfully submitted, Dale E. Hulse Attorney for Applicant

DEH:lah Enclosure Docket: 8741.12 589847.1

> PATENT REEL: 012369 FRAME: 0415

ASSIGNMENT

I, Brady J Anderton, an individual whose residence and post office address is 146 E. Center Street, Bountiful, Utah 84010, have invented a new, original, and ornamental design entitled "ARTICLE HOLDER WITH END CLIP" (hereinafter called the "invention").

Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States design patent application executed concurrently herewith by me and now identified as File No. 8741.12 of KIRTON & McCONKIE, 1800 Eagle Gate Tower, 60 East South Temple Street, P.O. Box 45120, Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0120, and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on ______ as Serial No. ______. (I hereby authorize Dale E. Hulse to insert said serial number and filing date when known.)

The Assignee, Symbiosis, Inc., a corporation of the state of Utah, having a principal place of business at 695 North 900 West, Suite #2, Kaysville, Utah 84037 desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title, and interest in said invention; in the above-identified United States patent application, and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and all reissues and extensions of Letters Patent and Patents granted thereon; in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States; and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reexamination, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

Braly J Anderton

STATE OF UTAH : SS. COUNTY OF

On 4, 2001, before me personally appeared Brady J Anderton, known to me to be the person described, who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as his free act and deed and for the purposes

NOTARY PWB Residing at

My Commission Expires: 9. 0-02

set forth therein.

589860.1

28 25/8 60/00 Dates Notary Public CAROL S. BLACK 60 East South Temple, Suite 1800 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 My Commission Expires February 6, 2002 State of Utah

RECORDED: 12/05/2001

PATENT REEL: 012369 FRAME: 0418